Alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company to reclassify the 
authorised share capital of the Company, subsequent to Sub-Division (Split). Accordingly, the 
existing Clause V shall stand substituted to provide that the authorised share capital of the 
Company is ₹16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Only), divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crores) 

equity shares of face value of ₹2/- (Rupee Two Only) each, subject to approval of the Members 
and applicable statutory authorities. 

The disclosure pursuant to SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No.

[...]

SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024, is enclosed as "Annexure B”. 

3. Increase In Authorised Share Capital and Consequent Alteration to the Capital Clause of the 

Memorandum of Association. 

Increase the authorised share capital of the Company from ₹16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore 
Only), divided into 8,00,00,000 (Eight Crore) equity shares of ₹2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, by 
creation of additional equity shares aggregating to ₹30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) 
comprising 15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores) equity shares of ₹2/- (Rupees Two Only) each, subject to 
approval of the Members of the Company and other applicable statutory approvals. 

The disclosure pursuant to SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November 2024, is enclosed as "Annexure C”.

[...]

Reclassification of Authorized Share Capital: 

Existing Clause V Proposed Clause V 

the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association 
of the Company: 

The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 
16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Only) divided 
into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lacs only) equity 
shares of face value of Re. 10/- (Rupee Two Only) 
each. 

the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted by the following: 

The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs.

[...]

face value of ₹ 2/- (Rupee Two Only) each. 

the existing Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted by the following: 

The authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 
30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crores Only) divided into 
15,00,00,000 (Fifteen Crores only) equity shares of face 
value of ₹ 2/- (Rupee Two Only) each. 

"ANNEXURE D” 

4. Bonus issue: 

Sr. no. Particulars Details 
a. Type of securities proposed to be issued (viz. equity shares, 

convertibles etc.); 
Equity shares